

Carrier Corporation
Contract Administration
Carrier Parkway
Building TR 4
Syracuse, New York 13221

RECEIVE

2009 HAY 27 PH 12: 05

W PURCHASING DIVISION

May 22,2009

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Divisions
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25311

ATTN: Roberta Wagner

RE: Request For Quotation BHS90137

Dear Ms. Wagner:

We are pleased to enclose one (1) original of the subject RFQ duly executed on behalf of Carrier Corporation.

Carrier's bid is based upon the terms and conditions contained in the RFQ and the following modifications to those terms and conditions.

General Terms and Conditions:

Add Paragraph 15 Mutual Limitation of Liability—"Under no circumstances shall the State of West Virginia and/or Contractor be held liable for any incidental, special or consequential damages, including loss of revenue, loss of use of equipment or facilities, or economic damages based on strict liability or negligence. Contractor shall be liable for damage to property, other than the equipment provided under this bid, and to persons, to the extent that Contractor's negligent acts or omissions directly contributed to such injury or property damage."

We look forward to satisfying your HVAC requirements as Carrier truly holds the State of West Virginia as a valued customer.

If you have any questions please contact me at (315) 433-4050, fax (860) 998-0339 or e-mail thomas.van.arnam@carrier.utc.com.

Very truly yours,

Thomas W. Van Arnam Manager of Contracts

# LEAD TIME FOR TOWER FROM BAC IS IS WEEKS AFTER RETURNED OF PO.
THIS WILL MAKE '45 COMPLETION DATE LINCOPLISTIC.



HOGZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Carrier Corporation 2 Mission Way

Scott Depot, WV 25560

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REQUIRED NUMBER OF THE PROPERTY OF Quotation

þ

BHS90137

⇔P#	√GE‱√
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

B04-558-0067

ROBERTA WAGNER

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F,O.8 FREIGHT TERMS 05/13/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/27/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01.30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 1. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ARE ATTACHED. 2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO sign and return may result in disqualification of YOUR BID. EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: BHS90137 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM\_NO. | S: NO. 1 .. A..... NO. 2 .....| NO. 3 ..... NO. 4 ..... UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. vendor must clearly understand that any verbal REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE 304-757-0395 5/22/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

SI-P-FO

RFQ NUMBER	
BHS90137	

88 P/	\GE∷
	2

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MODZEK

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRIN	JED.	TER	MS OF SAL	E	ŞIH	IP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/13/	2009							
BID OPENING DATÉ:	New Section (Control	05/27/	2009	505320322000	200.600.000.000.000.000	BID	OPENING TIME 01	-:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	OOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>					
				**** *** ***	**************************************		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	
	1						REPRESENTATIVES	
						T BINDING AND ADDE		
Automorphism (							IS BINDING.	
	7-20			121.	A	2101011110011		
VIATE						-	11/	
***************************************					BY*	A Por G	U.Ve-	
						SI	GNATURE	
***************************************					Thor	nas W. Van Ar	nam, Manager of Contract	s 
************					<u>ر</u> .	arrier Corpor	ation	
WIII					• • •		<i>.</i>	
THE PARTY OF THE P			}			CO	MPANY	
					Ma	ay 22,2009		
					•••	DA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1
]							-	
,							,	
	REV. 1	.1/96						
				end o	f addeni	DUM NO. 1		
***************************************								
-							·	
								1
-								
Animate Animat	***************************************							,
***************************************	***************************************						,	
p001			σв		770-93			Huunn an
A PROPERTY AND A PROP		1_						#44,380.00
taning a series of the series	REMOVE	E, DISP	OSE &	REPL	ACE THE	COLLING	rower	•
***	***************************************	,						
VPARAMETERS AND								
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		JFF	EIN	······································	**************************************	L	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOD SHA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

AFQ:NUMBER BHS90137

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Carrier Corporation 2 Mission Way Scott Depot, WV 25560

OH-P Ť O

DATE PRIN	TEO TEI	AMS OF SALE	SHIP)	VIA	FO.8	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:						
	<sub>1</sub> 05/27				OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEMNUI	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		,				THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDR
	******	*****	******	*****	******	**
		1 1			AVIT REQUIRED	
	WITH BID SU				,	
	******	*****	*****	*****	******	**
	MANDATORY PI					
				TH, INC.	., RT. 3, 3 MII	E
	CURVE, LOGAI					
	NO ONE PERSO				ONE VENDOR. *******	.
		* * * *   * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		*******	******	*
				Į		
				•		
0001		JB	770-93			
	1					\$44.380.00
	REMOVE, DISI	OSE & REPI	ACE THE	COLLING   1	FOWER	
					_	
		REQU	EST FOR C	OLTATION	V	1
	TO PROVIDE Z	T.T. T.ZBOB	אאיידים דאד.כ	EOUTER	MENT, AND ANY-	***
					OF THE EXISTI	NC
					ANDINSTALL A NE	
					NGO AREA MENTAL	
	HEALTH, INC.	, RT 3, 3	MILE CUR	EVE, LOGA	AN, WV.	
					S SCHEDULED FOR	
	5/8/2009 AT LOGAN/MINGO					
	TOGEN LITINGO	TALKEN PROPERTY	DE-BID CC T UTWITH	Center.	FAILURE TO WILL RESULT I	N
	BID REJECT	NO ONE PE	RSON MAY	REPRESEN	T MORE THAN ON	E L
	VENDOR.				·- recreas remem Oth	rtust
	ALL WORK SHA	LL BE COMP	LETED WIT	HIN 45 C	CALENDAR DAYS	
	FROM RECEIPT	OF THE SH	OP DRAWIN	GS	VI-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-	
SIGNATURE		SEES 15V	the state of the s	TELEPHONE	II) IONS DAT	
TITLE	Įro)-	IN .				
1116	P#	ilN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE:

### Request for Quotation

S

Ť

SHIP VIA

8000 B	IFQ:NUMBER	
	RHGGOT	37

‱PAI	GE⊗:
	_

MANDRESSICORRESPONDENCESTO/ATTIENTION/OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

304 558 0067 HEALTH AND H

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BID OPENNO DATE:				
LINE QUANTITY	17 (2009   CAT UOP   NO	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM AMOUNT
SHIP TO AI	DRESS: LOG.	AN/MINGO MENTAL HE 3, 3 MILE CURVE AN, WV 25601		
BUSINESS (VIA USPS, NO VENDOR QUESTIONS	ESTIONS SHA DN 5/11/200 FAX, COURIE RECEIVES AN WILL BE ANS	LL BE ACCEPTED THE 9. QUESTIONS MAY R OR E-MAIL. IN OF UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, WERED ORALLY. IF E ED. ADDRESS INQUIF	BE SENT  RDER TO ASSURE  NO SUBSTANTIVE  POSSIBLE, E-MAIL	
PURCHASING 2019 WASHI	OF ADMINIS' DIVISION OFFICE OF			
	BERTA. A. WAG	ner@wv.gov		
THE ACCEPTINTENDED TO PARTICULAR ALTERNATES LITERATURE INFORMATION	ABLE LEVEL OF REFLECT AS ERAND OR VIOLE SO SHOULD SO SECIF	STATE AND INCLUDE ICATIONS. FAILURE LIERNATES MAY BE	ID ARE NOT YOR ANY HO ARE BIDDING PERTINENT TO PROVIDE ROUNDS FOR	
TO WAIVE N	INOR IRREGU NGE WITH SE	IARITIES IN BIDS C TION 148-1-4(F) C RULES AND REGULATI VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	OR SPECIFICATION: OF THE WEST	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	ATTIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	-	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

*****				Section of the sectio
	RH	gg	กา	37

PAGE

ROBERTA WAGNER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

04/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/27/2009 BID OI	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
EXHIBIT 5	
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO WITHIN 45 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE RECEIPT SHOP DRAWINGS.	
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATED NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OF SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR INTERIOR OF THE BID AND OTHERE IN.	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM
WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR OF SUBCONTRACTOR OF SUBCONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR OF SUBCONTRAC	BOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT TO
ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARE INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR AN REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECT PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY I	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIR A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION	
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A	A REQUIREMENT
(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE	IONS DATE
TITLE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODSMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

ØH-P

Ô

BHS90137

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

REQ NUMBER

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TEI	RMS OF SALE 5	AIV PIPE	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/05/				
LINE QUANTITY		BID ORI	ENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	÷30PM AMOUNT
FURNISH PROC	S RISK INSURANCE: F OF BUILDERS RIS UAL TO 100% OF TI	SK - ALL RESI	K INSURANCE IN	
THE BID PAYA SUBMITTED WI BIDDER SHALI MATERIAL BON BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE STATE OF WES IN LIEU OF A ONLY BE ALLO OR BUSINESS	FIVE PERCENT (59 BLE TO THE STATE TH EACH BID AS A ALSO FURNISH A INTERPOYMENT OF THE LETTER OF CREDIT, TY COMPANY AUTHOR TO VIRGINIA. A LIPERFORMANCE AND WED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT ACT PERFORMANCE BONI	OF WEST VIRGE BID BOND. SERFORMANCE IN FORM OF A COMMON OF A COMMO	GINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. ERTIFIED CHECK, RNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE DIT SUBMITTED ERIAL BOND WILL 000. PERSONAL N LIEU OF THE	
	NCE BOND: A TWO ROOFING SYSTEM V UL VENDOR.			
EXHIBIT 7				
DOMESTIC ALU PROJECTS	MINUM, GLASS & S	reel in publ	IC WORKS	
SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS	E WITH WEST VIRGI CONTRACT FOR CONS REPAIR, IMPROVEME WHERE THE COST SECREVERSE SIDE	STRUCTION, RI ENT OR MAINTI IS MORE THAI OR JERMS AND CONDITION	ECONSTRUCTION, ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AND, ions	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

BHS90137

esse2AG≅ess

\*\*\*ADDRESS(CORRESSONDENCES)OVATRIENTION OR

ROBERTA WAGNER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

0H-9-HO

04/02/0200		energati enive
BID OPENING DATE:	27/2009 BID OP	
LINE QUANTITY		PENING TIME 01,30PM UNITPRICE AMOUNT
	NU	
IN THE CAS	SE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST	T OF STEEL IS
	\$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,0	
STEEL ARE	REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT	T ONLY ALUMINUM
	STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE	
IN ADDITIO	n, items of Machinery or equipi	MENT PURCHASED
FOR USE AT	THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL	L BE MADE OF
DOMESTIC A	LUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS	S THE COST OF
	T IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS	
POUNDS OF	STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS	PROJECTS.
	DE ATIMENTAL OF SECOND	ADITAMA MAKA DA
	DE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRO	
	NLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRO ASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASO	
	E HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR	
	IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLAS	
PRODUCTS T	O BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A	"SIRSTANTTAT.
LABOR SURP	LUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE U	NTTED STATES
DEPARTMENT	OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY	Y BE SUPPLIED
only if do	MESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE	E HIGHER IN
	THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.	
FF, PRIOR	TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDE	ER THE ABOVE
PROVISIONS	, the spending officer of the s	SPENDING UNIT
PETERMINES	THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LI	IKE FOREIGN
ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONAE	BLE AND LOWER
THAN THE L	OWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE	HE SPENDING
OFFICE MAX	REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALU	UATION AND
REDUCTION	IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOME	ESTIC PRODUCTS.
ALLI VENDOR	s must indicate in their bid if foreign aluminum, glass or stee	F THEY ARE
POFFIIING	LOGICACIONINON, GLASS OR STEE	EL.
REV. 3/88		
7,33		İ
EXHIBIT 9		
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITI	TONIS
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE		<del>-</del>
1.34 major	I. POLIA	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

Ť

	12.52.2.52.2.		
	,		
RI	159	n1	37

· PA	GE⊗⊗
	6

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:				
EINE QUANTITY	7/2009 UGP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01+30PM AMOUNT
NOTICE FOR PROJECT AD		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABIDE B	Y THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	D
AND A LIST AND SPECIF AND LIST S PURCHASING SEND A COP	OF ALL PART ICATIONS FOR HALL BE FORW DIVISION.	ARDED TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/EN ENDUM TO THE STA	OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL AL	
INTERESTED OPENING DA	PARTIES AND TE. ANY ADD IN FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS AND DIVISION. THAT APPLISHALL ALSO EXCEPTION N	ND SUBMITTE THE SAME TO THE APPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR A	D BE FORMALLY ACD TO THE STATE RULES AND RESTRICT ORIGINAL BIDDING ADDENDUM DOCUMEN ADDENDUM THATE OF A BID OPENING	E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR T	
REV. 11/96				
EXHIBIT 10				
ADDENDUM AC	CKNOWLEDGEME	NT VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	PATTONS	
SIGNATURE	S-LE-OL	TELEPHONE	DATI	
TIFLE	FEIN	The state of the s	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 2525 0132 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

þ

Ť

RHC	a	ሰገ	コ	77	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED IER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BATE!	2009					
LINE	05/27/ QUANTITY	2009 CAT NO	ITEM:NUMB	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	PENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
						,
	T HEREBY ACK	NOWLEDGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FOL	LOWING CHECKED	
	ADDENDUM(S)	and have M	ADE THE NE	CESSARY	REVISIONS TO	
	MY PROPOSAL,	PLANS AND	OR SPECIF	ICATION	, ETC.	
	ADDENDUM NOS					
		X				
	NO. 1 .		• • • •			
	мо. 2 .					
	мо. з .	***************************************			>	
	MO. 3 .		* * * *			
	NO. 4					
	NO. 5					
					E RECEIPT OF T OF THE BIDS.	H
	ADDEMEDOM (B)	MAI PE CAU	BE FOR REO	1301101	OF THE DIDG.	
	VENDOR MUST					
					DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES	
	TATE YNA DNA	E PERSONNE	L IS NOT B	INDING.	ONLY THE	
	INFORMATION SPECIFICATION					
	OFECTF TOWN	NA LA GN	rracien en	17131417014	LO DIMDING.	
	BY*	(1) 1/2	and the same of th	C T C	<b>****</b>	
	Thomas W. V	an Arnam, Manag	er of Contract	SIG	NATURE	·
	Carrier Cor	poration		сфм	PANY	
	May 22,2009			DAT	F	
						To the state of th
	REV. 11/96					
CIGNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CONDI		-
SIGNATURE			115	CETHONE	DAT	E.
TITLE	FE	IN .			ADDDESS CHANG	ES TO DE MOTEN ADOVE



TOOZW4

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

BHS90137

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

BID OPENING BATE	2009					
LINE	OUANTITY	2009 CAT	ITEM NUM	BID (	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM AMOUNT
				300000000000000000000000000000000000000	•	
		CONTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		
	STATE MUST B LICENSING BO LICENSE. AP MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP	RING TO PE E LICENSED ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE	RFORM CON THE WES OWERED TO FOR A COI WEST VIRO ING 3, ROO	TRACTING ST VIRGI ISSUE I NTRACTOR GINIA DI OM 319,	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BI IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
	WEST VIRGINI PROSPECTIVE LICENSE NUMB	A STATE CO BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-: INCLUDE TI	11 REQUI		
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:				
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	Carriér Corp	poration	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	.: .WY.c	<b>11125</b>	,	
		R CONTRACT	ORS LICENS		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	,	AP	PLICABLE I	LAW		
	AND REGULATI	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA	HE INFORMATION" ISSU	ATION PR UED BY T	HE PURCHASING	770
	ANY INFORMAT	ION PROVID	ED IN SPEC	CIFICATI	ON MANUALS, OR	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CONT TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FE	<u> </u>		<del></del>	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODINA

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for MERCANDIMBER

BHS90137

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (O) ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES Ö

BBH/HF. VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 2009 -05/27/2009 OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 PLEASE NOTE: A CONVENIENCE COPY WOULD BE APPRECIATED. THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER:----BID OPENING DATE: ----5/27/2009-----------BID OPENING TIME: ----1:30 PM-----SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**MODUMA** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

þ

Ť

BFQ NUMBER BHS90137

ADDRESSIONEESRONDENCERIOMERICATRICATION CONTRACTOR

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN		TE.	RMS OF SA	(E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	5008	<u> </u>	/2000			RTD	OPFI	NING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE	GUAR	TITY	ÜÖP	CAT NO	ITEM NU			UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
							200000000		
	DI DA CD	DECT	F 17 12 7	מל על על	TIME ETE TAT	CACE TT	TQ	NECESSARY	
	TO CON	PROVI TACT 1	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR I	GASE II	1.0	MECHODAKI	
			-757	1 .					
	_		- "".						
	PLEASE	PRINT	ORT	YPE N	AME OF PI	ERSON TO	CO	NTACT	
	CONCER								
		TIM	1 80	ECH	ueka :				
	_							then many print which would down white	
						:			
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	BHS90	137	***** TOTAL:	\$ 44,380.00
					-	•			
					·				
						,			
RICHATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR		VDITIO		•
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN	,				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATI	E OF	NEW YORK	many and the state of the state
COUN	TY OF _	ONONDAGA	, TO-WIT:
	nas W. VAn as follows		_, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1.	I am an	employee of	Carrier Corporation ; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do her	eby attest that _	Carrier Corporation (Company Name)
	maintair policy is	ns a valid writter in compliance v	n drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The al	ove stat	ements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
			Carrier Corporation
			(Company Name)
			By: Con W.Va
			Title: Manager of Contracts
			Date: May 22,2009
Taken	, subscri	bed and sworn t	to before me this 22nd day of May 2009
Ву Со	mmissio	n expires	
(Seal)	Notary Quali	L Vew	w York Deboral Hall
	Commis	No 162 ssb 1 <b>19</b> ,	Deborah J. Hall
<b>THIS</b>	<u>AFFIDA</u>	VIT MUST BE	SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMP	<u>PLY WIT W</u>	H WV CODE PI	ROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE		TISE SITE DED	WILLIAM INDICATE OF THE PARTY O

DEBORAH J. HALL
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Onondaga County
No. 01HA4908962
Commission Expires Oct. 19, 2007

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. BHS96137

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:c	arrier	Corporation	1			
Authorized Signature:	ВУ	Emb	1.1/	Date:	May 22,2009	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

	AgencyREQ.P.O#
BID I	BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the ur	
of Syracuse New York	as Principal, and Federal Insurance Company
Indiana with its principal office in the City of Warren	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of, (\$_5\%) for the payment of which, ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached he the removal, disposal and replacement of a cool	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligatio force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liab exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
waive notice of any such extension.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	into set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
22nd day of May , 20 09 .	
Principal Corporate Seal	CARRIER CORPORATION (Name of Principal)  By
Surety Corporate Seal	Thomas Van Arnam, Assistant Secretary (Title)  FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (Name of Surety)
	Delo oral Stall

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



Chubb Surety POWER OF ATTORNEY Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Warren, NJ 07059

Road

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Jenny Berube, Deborah Hall and Nancy Pultorak and Thomas Van Arnam of Syracuse, New York

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds (other than bail bonds) and undertakings not to exceed \$3,000,000.00 (Three million United States Dollars) given or executed in the course of business (but not to include any instruments amending or altering the same, nor consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations) on behalf of Carrier Corporation and its subsidiaries as principal in connection with bids, proposals or contracts to or with the United States of America, any State or political subdivision thereof or any person, firm or corporation. And the execution of such bond or obligation by such Attorney- in- Fact in the Company's name and on its behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, under its corporate seal, in pursuance of the authority hereby conferred shall, upon delivery thereof, be valid and binding upon the Company.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 21st day of July, 2008.

Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

SS.

On this 21st day of July, 2008

before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Service ARY

STEPHEN B. BRADT Notary Public, State of New Jersey No. 2321097 Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2009

Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

(ii) the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and

(iii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this







ay of May 2009

Devid B. Norris, Jr., Vice President

Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY

Telephone (908) 903- 3493

Fax (908) 903-3656

e-mail: surety@chubb.com

### **FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

#### STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Statutory Basis

#### **DECEMBER 31, 2008**

(in thousands of dollars)

LIABILITIES

		AND	
ACCETC		AND	
ASSETS		SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLE	DEHS
Cash and Short Term Investments	\$ 202,707	Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses	
United States Government, State and		Unearned Premiums	3,522,120
Municipal Bonds	11,216,158	Reinsurance Premiums Payable	337,760
Other Bonds	3,719,243	Provision for Reinsurance	109,756
Stocks	609,081	Other Liabilities	958,636
Other Invested Assets	1,771,227		
·			
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	17,518,416	TOTAL LIABILITIES	16,720,780
Investments in Affiliates:			
Chubb Investment Holdings, Inc	2,642,766	Capital Stock	20,980
Pacific Indemnity Company	1,831,737	Paid-In Surplus	3,106,809
Chubb Insurance Investment Holdings Ltd	1,227,650	Unassigned Funds	9,008,020
Executive Risk Indemnity Inc	921,728		
CC Canada Holdings Ltd	583,643		
Great Northern Insurance Company	385,875	SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	12,135,809
Chubb European Investment Holdings SLP.	239,173		
Chubb Insurance Company of Austrailia	224,157		
Vigilant Insurance Company	152,634		
Other Affiliates	307,470		
Premiums Receivable	1,498,855		
Other Assets	1,322,485	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS	
		TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 28,856,589
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	¢ 20 0E6 E00		
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	\$ Z0,030,309		
Investments are valued in accordance w	ith requirements	of the National Association of Insurance Commi-	ssioners
		d with government authorities as required by lav	
		a management and to quit out by the	••
State, County & City of New York, - ss:			
***************************************			
Vicena Dalieu Anaist			
Yvonne Baker, Assist		of the Federal Insurance	
being duly sworn, deposes and says that the	foregoing State	ment of Assets, Liabilities and Surplus to Policy	holders of said
		d correct and is a true abstract of the Annual St	
	easury of the Un	ted States for the 12 months ending December	31, 2008.
Subscribed and sworn to before me			
this		11	) h
		yrong &	sala
Lorothy Baker Notary Public		DOROTHY M. BAKER Assis	stant Secretary
Worolly Waker	Note	ary Public, State of New York	
Notary Public		No. 31-4904994	
-		alified in New York County	
<b>}</b>	Comn	nission Expires Sept. 14, 2009	